Baseline
with

focussed
sales

Annual Satellite Cost

(Wholesale)
253,579,210 253,579,210 253,579,210 253,579,210 253,579,210

Monthly Satellite Cost per HH 36.66 38.58 21.14 23.65 31.63

Number of households 576,420 547,803 999,436 893,325 668,124

BATS ARPU 23.34 36.78 22.25 37.19 22.04

Total revenue (€ pcm) 13,454,152 20,147,446 22,238,063 33,222,139 14,723,323

Satellite fill factor (%) 73.5% 69.4% 58.7% 52.1% 75.9%

Satellite Demand (Mbps) 540,613 510,216 431,785 383,254 558,379

Average data rate per HH over
satellite (Mbps) 0.938 0.931 0.432 0.429 0.836

Focusing in the data about Spain, which is shown in Table 9-4, it turns out that the satellite fill
factor is less in Spain than the average EU27+Turkey value, hence a slightly reduced priced
could be charged to its resellers. The filling discount for the monthly satellite cost function in
Spain is between 5%-10% for all scenarios but the baseline with focused sales where no
discount is available.

Table 9-4: Market Key Parameters for all scenarios – Spain

Spain Baseline
Nationally
Optimised

Pricing

 Baseline
-50% traffic

Optimised
pricing

-50% traffic

Baseline with
focussed

sales

Satellite Cost (households) 29,572,363 23,211,305 24,762,790 18,689,908 25,513,372

Monthly Satellite Cost per HH 36.66 38.58 21.14 23.65 31.63

Satellite Cost (Satellite demand) 26,653,186 20,743,415 23,811,675 17,872,827 25,805,185

Monthly Satellite Cost per HH (fllling

discount)
33.04 34.47 20.33 22.62 31.99

Number of households 67,222 50,143 97,598 65,842 67,222

BATS ARPU 30.74 55.54 30.74 55.54 30.74

Total revenue (€ pcm) 2,066,665 2,785,139 3,000,540 3,657,123 2,066,665

Satellite fill factor (%) 64.8% 47.6% 46.3% 30.8% 64.8%

Satellite Demand (Mbps) in Spain 56.823 41.737 40.546 27.013 56.823

Average data rate per HH over
satellite (Mbps) 0.845 0.832 0.415 0.410 0.845

Average data rate per HH total (Mbps) 2.061 2.061 1.031 1.031 2.061

In addition to the satellite cost function there are additional direct costs that are the same for
all market scenarios:

 Satellite cost  function(households);

 Fixed line interconnection costs (fee);

 Fixed line interconnection costs (traffic);

 MNVO Mobile interconnection costs (traffic);

 Internet carriers (traffic);

BATS (317533)  D5.2

29/04/2015  86

 Customer equipment and installation costs;

 Post-sales costs;

 Fixed line operations costs;

 Mobile operations costs;

 Customer equipment operations costs.

The cost estimation for DSL is based on the NEBA DSL model (or Neuvo Servicio Ethernet